
BUDGET COMMITTEE   FEBRUARY 6, 2007 

COUNCIL BUDGET 

Recommendation 

The City Clerk recommends: 
 
1) That Council select the preferred option to be used for the 2007 Mayor, Regional 
 Councillors and individual Ward Councillors budgets; and 
 
2) That Council receive the 2007 draft Council Corporate budget. 
 
Economic Impact 
 
The economic impact will depend on the option selected. 

Purpose 

To present the 2007 draft Corporate Council budget for consideration and provide options for 
consideration with respect to the Mayor, Regional Councillors and individual Ward Councillors 
budgets. 

Background - Analysis and Options 

Up to and including 2002, the budgets of members of Council were similar in that the Local 
(Ward) Councillors had the same budgets, and the Regional Councillors had the same, although 
larger budget than the Local (Ward) Councillors.  The Mayor’s budget was greater as was 
appropriate. 
 
Over the years the variances in ward population increased and in 2002 a need was recognized to 
devise a formula to equalize funding for Local (Ward) Councillors to provide a more consistent 
level of service for constituents.   
 
On February 10, 2003 Council approved and implemented an equalization formula (refer to the 
Council Extract - Attachment #1).  Consequently the formula was applied and implemented 
commencing with the 2003 budget.  At that time the formula was applied to the 2002 base 
budget.  The budgets of the Local (Ward) Councillors were adjusted in accordance with the 
formula.   
 
In subsequent years, the equalized bases became the bases upon which the formula was 
applied.  This was done so that no budget would be less in any ensuing year.  Last term, Council 
approved new ward boundaries to better equalize the ward populations and also directed that a 
further review be undertaken prior to the next election in 2009 (now 2010) (refer to the Council 
Extract - Attachment #2). 
 
The new ward boundaries are now in place and the estimated populations as at December 31, 
2006 are: 
 
 Ward 1    46,158 
 Ward 2    55,669 
 Ward 3    47,911 
 Ward 4    54,917 
 Ward 5    45,829 
  Total 250,484 
 



 
As a result of the new ward boundaries, the ward populations are now fairly equitable.  If the 
current methodology of using the 2006 lowest Ward Councillor budget as the base is applied, the 
end result would be that a smaller ward will receive more funding than larger wards when the 
equalization formula is factored in. 
 
In order to address this, an option being proposed is the establishment of a new base calculated 
by averaging the total 2006 Ward Councillors budgets.  The equalization formula could be applied 
if Council desires. 
 
The following options are being provided for Council’s consideration: 
 
Option 1 
 
It is suggested that the new base be calculated based on the average budgets of the Ward 
Councillors for 2006 (total Ward Councillors budgets divided by 5 which equals $110,086). The 
Mayor’s budget would remain the same as 2006 ($226,834) and the Regional Councillors 
budgets would remain the same as 2006 ($144,905). 
 
Under this option the proposed 2007 budget for Mayor, Regional Councillors and Ward 
Councillors would be: 
 
Mayor  - - $226,834 
Regional Councillors - $144,905 
Ward Councillors - $110,086  
 
 
Option 2 
 
Applying the equalization formula using the new base (total Ward Councillors budgets divided by 
5 which equals $110,086) 
 
Step 1 
Average ward size (estimated population at December 31,2006 - 250,484/5) = 50,097 
 
Step 2 
Number of residents above the average: 
 
 Ward 1   46,158 
 Ward 2   55,669 minus 50,097 =  5,572 
 Ward 3   47,911 
 Ward 4   54,917 minus 50,097 =  4,820 
 Ward 5   45,829 
 
Step 3 
Ward Councillors Budget discretionary costs: 
Budget minus (remuneration + incidental expenses + benefits + Council Corporate copier) 
$110,086 minus ($66,090 +2,400 +16,525 + 1,200) 
 
$110,086 – 86,215 = 23,871 
 
Step 4 
Discretionary costs divided by ward average 
 
$23,871/50,097  = 0.48 per resident 



Step 5 
Funding equalization for Ward Councillors: 
 
Ward 2 – 5,572 x 0.48 = $2,675 
Ward 4 – 4,820 x 0.48 = $2,314 
 
Step 6 
Equalization for Mayor and Regional Councillors 
(Ward Councillors Budget Discretionary Costs x 5 ) + funding equalization for Wards 2 and 4) /4 
 
($23,871 x 5)  + 4,989 / 4 minus $23,871= $7,215 
 
Under this option the proposed 2007 budget for Mayor, Regional Councillors and Ward 
Councillors would be: 
 
Mayor ($226,834 + 7,215)  = $234,049 
Regional Councillor ($144,905 + 7,215) = $152,120 
Ward 1 Councillor   = $110,086 
Ward 2 Councillor (110,086 + 2,675) = $112,761 
Ward 3 Councillor   = $110,086 
Ward 4 Councillor (110,086+2,315) = $112,400 
Ward 5 Councillor   = $110,086 
 
Option 3 
 
Using the existing methodology (lowest 2006 Ward Councillor budget as the base). 
 
Step 1 
Average ward size (estimated population at December 31,2006 - 250,484/5) = 50,097 
 
Step 2 
Number of residents above the average: 
 
 Ward 1   46,158 
 Ward 2   55,669 minus 50,097 =  5,572 
 Ward 3   47,911 
 Ward 4   54,917 minus 50,097 =  4,820 
 Ward 5   45,829 
 
Step 3 
Ward Councillors Budget discretionary costs: 
 
2006 Lowest Ward Councillor base budget = $98,290 
Budget minus (remuneration + incidental expenses + benefits + Council Corporate copier) 
$98,290 minus ($66,090 +2,400 +16,525 + 1,200) 
 
$98,290 – 86,215 = 12,075 
 
Step 4 
Discretionary costs divided by ward average 
 
$12,075/50,097  = 0.25 per resident 



Step 5 
Funding equalization for Ward Councillors: 
 
Ward 2 – 5,572 x 0.25 = $1,393 
Ward 4 – 4,820 x 0.25 = $1,205 
 
Step 6 
Equalization for Mayor and Regional Councillors 
(Ward Councillors Budget Discretionary Costs x 5 ) + funding equalization for Wards 2 and 4) /4 
 
($12,075 x 5)  + 2,598 / 4 minus 12,075 = $3,670 
 
Under this option the proposed 2007 budget for Mayor, Regional Councillors and Ward 
Councillors would be: 
 
Mayor ($226,834 + 3,670)  = $230,504 
Regional Councillor ($144,905 + 3,670) = $148,575 
Ward 1 Councillor.   = $135,656 
Ward 2 Councillor ($109,711 + 1,393) = $111,104 
Ward 3 Councillor    = $  98,290 
Ward 4 Councillor ($108,483 + 1,205) = $109,688 
Ward 5 Councillor   = $  98,290 
 
The following table summarizes the three options provided versus the 2006 budgets for 
comparison purposes: 
 

Ward 
Population 

 
Position 

Option 1 
Budget ($) 

Option 2 
Budget ($) 

Option 3 
Budget ($) 

2006 
Budget ($) 

 Mayor 226,834 234,049 230,504 226,834 
 Regional 

Councillor 
 
144,905 

 
152,120 

 
148,575 

 
144,905 

 
  46,158 

Councillor 
Ward 1 

 
110,086 

 
110,086 

 
135,656 

 
135,656 

 
  55,669 

Councillor 
Ward 2 

 
110,086 

 
112,761 

 
111,104 

 
109,711 

 
  47,911 

Councillor 
Ward 3 

 
110,086 

 
110,086 

 
  98,290 

 
  98,290 

 
  54,917 

Councillor 
Ward 4 

 
110,086 

 
112,400 

 
109,688 

 
108,483 

 
  45,829 

Councillor 
Ward 5 

 
110,086 

 
110,086 

 
  98,290 

 
  98,290 

Total 
Population 
250,484 

Total 
Budget 

 
922,169 

 
941,588 

 
932,107 

 
922,169 

 
Council Corporate Budget 
 
The Council Corporate base budget for 2007 is the same as 2006.  Certain line items were 
adjusted as necessary following a review of the expenses incurred in 2006. 
 
Relationship to Vaughan Vision 2007 
 
This report is consistent with the priorities previously set by Council and the necessary resources 
have been allocated and approved. 



 

Conclusion 

Three options have been provided for Council’s consideration.  Option 1 establishes a new base 
that has been calculated by averaging the total Ward Councillors 2006 budget.  Option 2 uses the 
new base plus the application of the equalization formula.  Option 3 uses the current methodology 
i.e. using the 2006 lowest Ward Councillor budget as the base plus the application of the 
equalization formula.   
 
Staff is requesting Council select the preferred option to be used for the Mayor and Councillors 
2007 budgets. 

Attachments 

Attachment #1 – Council Extract – Item 4, Report No. 90 Special CW (Budget) adopted February  
  10, 2003 
Attachment #2 – Council Extract – Item 1, Report No. 21, Special CW (Working Session) adopted 
  April 11, 2005 
Attachment #3 - Draft 2007 Council Corporate Budget 

Report prepared by: 

John D. Leach, City Clerk 
Sybil Fernandes, Manager of Administrative Services/Deputy City Clerk, Ext.8628 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

            
John D. Leach,     Janice Atwood-Petkovski,  
City Clerk     Commissioner of Legal and Administrative Services 
 
 


























